U~ W

10
11
14
17
18
20
21
22
23
24
26
27
28
29
31
34
35
36
42
46
49
50
51
52
53
56
57
62
63
64
66
68
70
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
83
84
85
86
90
92
93
97
98

e

Andrew Franks K
Matt Darr P
Logan Thomas QB
Matt Moore QB
Kenny Stills WR
DeVante Parker WR
Jarvis Landry WR
Ryan Tannehill QB
Rishard Matthews WR

Reshad Jones S

Brent Grimes CB
Jamar Taylor CB
Jay Ajayi RB
Brice McCain CB
Lamar Miller RB
Shamiel Gary S
Bobby McCain CB
Tyler Patmon CB
Michael Thomas S
Damien Williams RB
Walt Aikens S
Tony Lippett CB
Spencer Paysinger LB
Neville Hewitt LB
Zach Vigil LB
Olivier Vernon DE
Mike Pouncey C
Kelvin Sheppard LB
Jelani Jenkins LB
James-Michael Johnson LB
Damontre Moore DE
Deandre Coleman DT
Dallas Thomas G
Shelley Smith G
Jacques McClendon C/G
Ulrick John T
Ja'Wuan James T
Jason Fox T
Jamil Douglas G
Branden Albert T
Billy Turner G
Terrence Fede DE
Derrick Shelby DE
Dion Sims TE
Matt Hazel WR
Jordan Cameron TE
Greg Jennings WR
Jake Stoneburner TE
Earl Mitchell DT
John Denney LS
Ndamukong Suh DT
Jordan Phillips DT
Quinton Coples DE

INACTIVES

DOLPHINS OFFENSE

WR 10
LT 76
LG 63
C 51
RG 77
RT 70
TE 84
WR 18
QB 17
RB 26
WR 14

Kenny Stills 11 DeVante Parker LE
Branden Albert 74 Jason Fox DT
Dallas Thomas 64 Shelley Smith DT
Mike Pouncey 66 Jacques McClendon RE
Billy Turner 75 Jamil Douglas LB
Ja’'Wuan James 68 Ulrick John LB
Jordan Cameron 80 Dion Sims 86 Jake Stoneburner LB
Rishard Matthews 83 Matt Hazel CB
Ryan Tannehill 8 Matt Moore 5 Logan Thomas CB
Lamar Miller 34 Damien Williams 23 Jay Ajayi S

Jarvis Landry 85 Greg Jennings S

Rookies are underlined

DOLPHINS

79 98

Derrick Shelby

93 Ndamukong Suh 62
90 Earl Mitchell 97
50 Olivier Vernon 78
49 Zach Vigil 42
52 Kelvin Sheppard 56
53 Jelani Jenkins 46
21 Brent Grimes 36
24 Brice McCain 28
31 Michael Thomas 27
20 Reshad Jones 35

97 Jordan Phillips

46 Neville Hewitt
36 Tony Lippett

DEFENSE

Quinton Coples
Deandre Coleman
Terrence Fede 57 Damontre Moore
Spencer Paysinger

James-Michael Johnson

29 Tyler Patmon
Bobby McCain 22 Jamar Taylor
Shamiel Gary

Walt Aikens

Rookies are underlined

LE 50
DT 97
DT 20
RE 95
LB 91
LB 51
LB 54
RCB 26
LCB 21
S 23
S 32

PATRIOTS DEFENSE

Akiem Hicks
Sealver Siliga

Rob Ninkovich
Alan Branch

72
96

Malcom Brown 96 Sealver Siliga
Chandler Jones 93 Jabaal Sheard
Jamie Collins 58 Jonathan Bostic
Jerod Mayo 55 Jonathan Freeny
Dont'a Hightower 53 Darius Fleming
Logan Ryan 34 Leonard Johnson
Malcolm Butler 22 Justin Coleman
Patrick Chung 30 Duron Harmon

Devin McCourty 27 Tavon Wilson

92 Geneo Grissom WR
LT
LG
(o
RG
RT
TE
41 Troy Hill WR
QB
37 Jordan Richards RB
43 Nate Ebner RB
36 Brandon King

Rookies are underlined

PATRIOTS

80 Danny Amendola 19
76 Sebastian Vollmer 71
69 Shag Mason 67
66 Bryan Stork 60
67 Josh Kline 63

68
88
82

61 Marcus Cannon
87 Rob Gronkowski
11 Julian Edelman

12 Tom Brady 10
28 James White
38 Brandon Bolden 39

OFFENSE

Brandon LaFell
Cameron Fleming
Josh Kline

David Andrews
Tre' Jackson
LaAdrian Waddle
Scott Chandler
Keshawn Martin
Jimmy Garoppolo

18 Matthew Slater

85 Michael Williams
14 Chris Harper

Steven Jackson

Rookies are underlined

P 4
K 3
KO 3
H 4
KOR 34
PR 14
LS 92

DOLPHINS SPECIALISTS

Matt Darr
Andrew Franks
Andrew Franks
Matt Darr
Damien Williams
Jarvis Landry
John Denney

14 Jarvis Landry
18 Rishard Matthews

P
K
H
LS

PR

Rookies are underlined

PATRIOTS SPECIALISTS

6 Ryan Allen
3 Stephen Gostkowski
6 Ryan Allen

49 Joe Cardona

KOR 80 Danny Amendola 18 Matthew Slater

11 Julian Edelman 80

82 Keshawn Martin

Danny Amendola 82 Keshawn Martin

Rookies are underlined

DOLPHINS

Jay Ajayi ........
Lou Anarumo .
Jamil Douglas
Terrence Fede

Shamiel Gary

Ja'Wuan James ...

Jelani Jenkins

Darren Krein ..
Marwan Maalouf .......... mah-LOOF

...ann-UH-room-OH

Phil McGeoghan ..muh-GAY-gehn
Damontre Moore ..duh-MON-trey
Mike Pouncey .............. POUNCE-e
.Puh-LOU-kuh

Juh-MILL
...Fuh-DAY
shu-MEAL

Dave Puloka
Ndamukong Suh
En-do

. Ryan Tannehill ............ TAN-uh-hill
s Krine  Olivier Vernon .Oh-Liv-E-AYE
Terrell Williams ................ TUH-rell

PRONUNCIATION

GAME OFFICIALS PATRI
Referee .................... Ed Hochuli (8
Umpire. ... Clay Martin (1 Joe Cardona ...
Head Linesman. ........... Patrick Turner (1
LineJudge................ Rusty Baynes (5 Geneo Grissom
FieldJudge . ................ Adrian Hill (2 Dont'a Hightower
SideJudge................. Greg Meyer (78)
BackJudge ............. Scott Helverson (93)
Replay Official ............... Tom Sifferman

Replay Assistant. .............

... Roger Ruth

5)  Danny Amendola...am-men-DOLE-uh
9)  Joe Cardona........ car-DOAN-a
3)  Stephen Gostkowski..gost-COW-ski
9)
9)

OTS PRONUNCIATION

Jerod Mayo ..., je-ROD
Jabaal Sheard ....juh-BALL SHEERD
Sealver Siliga ..SIL-ver SEE-ling-gah
Tavon Wilson............ccccccee TAY-von

T

Stephen Gostkowski
Ryan Allen
Jimmy Garoppolo
Julian Edelman
Tom Brady

Chris Harper
Matthew Slater
Brandon LaFell
Malcolm Butler
Justin Coleman
Patrick Chung
Logan Ryan
Tavon Wilson
James White
Duron Harmon
Devin McCourty
Leonard Johnson
Brandon King
Jordan Richards
Brandon Bolden
Steven Jackson
Troy Hill

Nate Ebner

Joe Cardona
Rob Ninkovich
Jerod Mayo
Darius Fleming
Dont'a Hightower
Jonathan Freeny
Jonathan Bostic
David Andrews
Marcus Cannon
Tre' Jackson
Bryan Stork

Josh Kline
LaAdrian Waddle
Shaqg Mason
Cameron Fleming
Akiem Hicks
Sebastian Vollmer
Danny Amendola
Keshawn Martin
Michael Williams
Rob Gronkowski
Scott Chandler
Malcom Brown
Jamie Collins
Geneo Grissom
Jabaal Sheard
Chandler Jones
Sealver Siliga
Alan Branch

INACTIVES

K

QB
WR
QB
WR
WR
WR
CB
DB

CB
DB
RB
DB
DB
DB
DB
DB
RB
RB
DB
DB
LS
DE
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB

oL

oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
DL

WR
WR
TE
TE
TE
DL
LB
DL
DL
DE
DL
DL




DOLPHINS

35
23
76
84
62
98

4
92
75
78
74

3
27
21
83
46
70
53
85
68
56
20
14
36
18
28
24
66
26
90
57

8
11
29
42
97
51
79
52
80
64
10
86
93
17
22
63

5
31
77
50
49
34

Aikens, Walt......... S
Ajayi, Jay .......... RB
Albert, Branden . . .. .. T
Cameron, Jordan. ... TE
Coleman, Deandre .. DT
Coples, Quinton . ...DE
Darr, Matt. .......... P
Denney, John. ... ... LS
Douglas, Jamil ...... G
Fede, Terrence ... .. DE
Fox, Jason .......... T
Franks, Andrew . ..... K
Gary, Shamiel . ....... S
Grimes, Brent .. .... CB
Hazel, Matt . ....... WR
Hewitt, Neville . ... .. LB
James, Ja'Wuan . ... .. T
Jenkins, Jelani . ... .. LB
Jennings, Greg. . . .. WR
John, Ulrick. .. ....... T
Johnson, James-Michael . LB
Jones, Reshad . ...... S
Landry, Jarvis ... ... WR
Lippett, Tony....... CB
Matthews, Rishard .. WR
McCain, Bobby ... .. CB
McCain, Brice ...... CB
McClendon, Jacques. . C/G
Miller, Lamar ... .... RB
Mitchell, Earl . ... ... DT
Moore, Damontre . .. DE
Moore, Matt . ... ... QB
Parker, DeVante . ... WR
Patmon, Tyler . ... .. CB
Paysinger, Spencer. . . LB
Phillips, Jordan ... .. DT
Pouncey, Mike ...... C
Shelby, Derrick .. ... DE
Sheppard, Kelvin . ... LB
Sims, Dion . ........ TE
Smith, Shelley ....... G
Stills, Kenny. . ...... WR

Stoneburner, Jake ... TE
Suh, Ndamukong. ... DT
Tannehill, Ryan ... .. QB
Taylor, Jamar. .... .. CB
Thomas, Dallas . ... .. G
Thomas, Logan . . ... QB
Thomas, Michael ... .. S
Turner, Billy . ........ G
Vernon, Olivier. . . . .. DE
Vigil, Zach. . ........ LB

Williams, Damien . ... RB

MIAMI DOLPHINS NEW ENGLAND PATRIOTS
NO NAME POS HT  WT BIRTHDATE EXP COLLEGE NO NAME POS HT  WT BIRTHDATE EXP COLLEGE
3 Andrew Franks K 6-1 205 1/11/93 R RPI 3 Stephen Gostkowski K 6-1 215 1/28/84 10 Memphis
4 Matt Darr P 6-1 220 7/2/92 R Tennessee 6 Ryan Allen P 6-2 220 2/28/90 3 Louisiana Tech
5 Logan Thomas QB 6-6 250  7/1/91 2 Virginia Tech 10 Jimmy Garoppolo QB 6-2 225 11/2/91 2 Eastern lllinois
8 Matt Moore QB 6-3 220 8/9/84 9 Oregon State 11 Julian Edelman WR 5-10 200 5/22/86 7 Kent State
10 Kenny Stills WR 6-0 198 4/22/92 3 Oklahoma 12 Tom Brady QB 6-4 225 8/3/77 16 Michigan
11 DeVante Parker WR 6-3 218 1/20/93 R Louisville 14 Chris Harper WR  5-11 185 12/7/93 R California
14 Jarvis Landry WR 5-11 202 11/28/92 2 LSU 18 Matthew Slater WR 6-0 205 9/9/85 8 UCLA
17 Ryan Tannehill QB 64 220 7/27/88 4 Texas A&M 19 Brandon LaFell WR 6-3 210 11/4/86 6 Louisiana State
18 Rishard Matthews WR 6-0 217 10/12/89 4 Nevada 21 Malcolm Butler CB 5-11 190  3/2/90 2 West Alabama
20 Reshad Jones S 6-1 218 2/25/88 6 Georgia 22 Justin Coleman DB 5-11 188 3/27/93 R Tennessee
21 Brent Grimes CB 5-10 185 7/19/83 9 Shippensburg 23 Patrick Chung S 5-11 215  8/19/87 7 Oregon
22 Jamar Taylor CB  5-10 195 9/29/90 3 Boise State 26 Logan Ryan CB  5-11 195 2/9/91 3 Rutgers
23 Jay Ajayi RB 60 228 6/15/93 R Boise State 27 Tavon Wilson DB 6-0 215 3/19/90 4 llinois
24 Brice McCain CB 59 190 12/10/86 7 Utah 28 James White RB  5-10 205 2/3/92 2 Wisconsin
26 Lamar Miller RB 5-10 225 4/25/91 4 Miami (FL) 30 Duron Harmon DB  6-1 205 1/24/91 3 Rutgers
27 Shamiel Gary S 6-0 217 5/31/90 1 Oklahoma State 32 Devin McCourty DB 5-10 195 8/13/87 6 Rutgers
28 Bobby McCain CB 5-11 196 8/18/93 R Memphis 34 Leonard Johnson DB 5-10 202 3/30/90 4 lowa State
29 Tyler Patmon CB  5-10 188 1/26/91 2 Oklahoma State 36 Brandon King DB 6-2 220  6/8/93 R Auburn
31 Michael Thomas S 5-11 201 3/17/90 3 Stanford 37 Jordan Richards DB 5-11 210 1/21/93 R Stanford
34 Damien Williams RB  5-11 225  4/3/92 2 Oklahoma 38 Brandon Bolden RB  5-11 220 1/26/90 4 Mississippi
35 Walt Aikens S 6-1 208 6/19/91 2 Liberty 39 Steven Jackson RB 62 240 7/22/83 12 Oregon State
36 Tony Lippett CB  6-3 200 7/2/92 R Michigan State 41 Troy Hill DB 5-11 180 8/29/91 R Oregon
42 Spencer Paysinger LB 6-2 250 6/28/88 5 Oregon 43  Nate Ebner DB 6-0 220 12/14/88 4 Ohio State
46 Neville Hewitt LB 62 235 4/6/93 R Marshall 49  Joe Cardona LS 63 245 4/16/92 R Navy
49  Zach Vigil LB 6-2 240 3/28/91 R Utah State 50 Rob Ninkovich DE 6-2 260 2/1/84 10 Purdue
50 Olivier Vernon DE 6-2 275 10/7/90 4 Miami (FL) 51 Jerod Mayo LB 6-1 250 2/23/86 8 Tennessee
51 Mike Pouncey C 6-5 305 7/24/89 5 Florida 53 Darius Fleming LB 62 250 7/19/89 4 Notre Dame
52 Kelvin Sheppard LB 6-2 249 1/2/88 5 LSU 54 Dont'a Hightower LB 6-3 265 3/12/90 4 Alabama
53 Jelani Jenkins LB 60 243 3/13/92 3 Florida 55 Jonathan Freeny LB 62 255 6/15/89 4 Rutgers
56 James-Michael Johnson LB 6-1 240 8/20/89 4 Nevada 58 Jonathan Bostic LB 6-1 245 5/5/91 3 Florida
57 Damontre Moore DE 65 250 9/11/92 3 Texas A&M 60 David Andrews C 6-3 295 7/10/92 R Georgia
62 Deandre Coleman DT 6-3 324 1/27/91 1 California 61 Marcus Cannon oL 65 335 5/6/88 5 Texas Christian
63 Dallas Thomas G 6-5 315 10/30/89 3 Tennessee 63 Tre' Jackson G 6-4 320 12/14/92 R Florida State
64 Shelley Smith G 6-4 310 5/21/87 6 Colorado State 66 Bryan Stork OL 6-4 310 11/15/90 2 Florida State
66 Jacques McClendon C/G  6-3 320 12/10/87 4 Tennessee 67 Josh Kline OL 6-3 300 12/29/89 3 Kent State
68 Ulrick John T 6-5 311 5/20/92 2 Georgia State 68 LaAdrian Waddle OL 6-6 328 7/21/91 3 Texas Tech
70 Ja'Wuan James T 6-6 315 6/3/92 2 Tennessee 69 Shaq Mason OL 6-1 310 8/28/93 R Georgia Tech
74  Jason Fox T 6-6 310 5/2/88 6 Miami (FL) 71 Cameron Fleming OL 6-6 320 9/3/92 2 Stanford
75 Jamil Douglas G 6-4 310 2/28/92 R Arizona State 72 Akiem Hicks DL 65 324 11/16/89 4 Regina
76 Branden Albert T 6-5 320 11/4/84 8 Virginia 76 Sebastian Vollmer T 6-8 325 7/10/84 7 Houston
77 Billy Tumner G 6-5 302 10/17/91 1 North Dakota State 80 Danny Amendola WR 5-11 190 11/2/85 7 Texas Tech
78 Terrence Fede DE 64 278 11/19/91 2 Marist 82 Keshawn Martin WR  5-11 194 3/15/90 4 Michigan State
79 Derrick Shelby DE 6-2 280  3/4/89 4 Utah 85 Michael Williams TE 66 304 9/8/90 2 Alabama
80 Dion Sims TE  6-4 268 2/18/91 3 Michigan State 87 Rob Gronkowski TE  6-6 265 5/14/89 6 Arizona
83 Matt Hazel WR 6-1 205 1/23/92 1 Coastal Carolina 88 Scott Chandler TE 67 260 7/23/85 8 lowa
84 Jordan Cameron TE 65 260 8/7/88 5 Southern California 90 Malcom Brown DL 62 320 2/2/94 R Texas
85 Greg Jennings WR 6-0 198 9/21/83 10 Western Michigan 91 Jamie Collins LB 6-3 250 10/20/89 3 Southern Mississippi
86 Jake Stoneburner TE 63 250 8/25/89 2 Ohio State 92 Geneo Grissom DL 64 265 6/4/92 R Oklahoma
90 Earl Mitchell DT 6-3 310 9/25/87 6 Arizona 93 Jabaal Sheard DL 6-3 260 5/10/89 5 Pittsburgh
92 John Denney LS 65 252 12/13/78 11 Brigham Young 95 Chandler Jones DE 65 265 2/27/90 4 Syracuse
93 Ndamukong Suh DT 64 320 1/6/87 6 Nebraska 96 Sealver Siliga DL 62 325 4/26/90 4 Utah
97 Jordan Phillips DT 6-6 330 10/15/92 R Oklahoma 97 Alan Branch DL 6-6 350 12/29/84 9 Michigan
98 Quinton Coples DE 6-6 290 6/22/90 4 North Carolina
MIAMI COACHES NEW ENGLAND COACHES

INTERIM HEAD COACH: Dan Campbell

ASSISTANT COACHES: Darren Rizzi (Assistant Head Coach/Special Teams Coordinator), Lou
Anarumo (Defensive Coordinator), Blue Adams (Assistant Defensive Backs), John Benton
(Offensive Line), Jack Bicknell Jr. (Assistant Offensive Line), Charlie Bullen (Assistant Defensive
Line), Jeff Burris (Assistant Defensive Backs), David Corrao (Assistant Linebackers), Mark Duffner
(Linebackers), Ben Johnson (Tight Ends), Darren Krein (Head Strength and Conditioning),
Marwan Maalouf (Assistant Special Teams), Ben Martin (Offensive Assistant), Phil McGeoghan
(Wide Receivers), Jeff Nixon (Running Backs), Ken O'Keefe (Senior Offensive Assistant), Dave
Puloka (Assistant Strength and Conditioning), Al Saunders (Senior Offensive Assistant), Zac Taylor
(Quarterbacks), Mike Wahle (Assistant Tight Ends), Terrell Williams (Defensive Line).

HEAD COACH: Bill Belichick

ASSISTANT COACHES: Josh Boyer (Cornerbacks), Moses Cabrera (Assistant Strength and
Conditioning), Brian Daboll (Tight Ends), Brendan Daly (Defensive Line), Dave DeGuglielmo
(Offensive Line), lvan Fears (Running Backs), Brian Flores (Safeties), Patrick Graham (Linebackers),
Joe Judge (Special Teams), Josh McDaniels (Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks), Harold Nash
(Head Strength and Conditioning), Chad O’Shea (Wide Receivers), Matt Patricia (Defensive
Coordinator), Ray Ventrone (Assistant Special Teams).

PATRIOTS

6
80
60
38
58
12
97
90
21
61
49
88
23
22
91
43
11
71
53
55
10

3
92
87
30
14
72
54
41
39
63
34
95
36
67
19
82
69
51
32
50
37
26
93
96
18
66
76
68
28
85
27

Allen, Ryan.......... P
Amendola, Danny. .. WR
Andrews, David . . . ... C
Bolden, Brandon ... .RB
Bostic, Jonathan. . . .. LB
Brady, Tom . ....... QB
Branch, Alan. ... .... DL
Brown, Malcom . . . .. DL
Butler, Malcolm . . . .. CB
Cannon, Marcus. . . .. OL
Cardona, Joe . ...... LS
Chandler, Scott .. ... TE
Chung, Patrick ... .... S
Coleman, Justin. . . .. DB
Collins, Jamie. . ... .. LB
Ebner, Nate........ DB
Edelman, Julian ....WR

Fleming, Cameron. .. OL
Fleming, Darius . . ... LB
Freeny, Jonathan . ... LB
Garoppolo, Jimmy .. QB
Gostkowski, Stephen . . K

Grissom, Geneo. . . .. DL
Gronkowski, Rob . ... TE
Harmon, Duron . . . .. DB
Harper, Chris. . ... .. WR
Hicks, Akiem ....... DL
Hightower, Dont'a . . . LB
Hill, Troy .......... DB
Jackson, Steven . . ... RB
Jackson, Tre' ... ... .. G

Johnson, Leonard ... DB
Jones, Chandler. . . .. DE

King, Brandon . ... .. DB
Kline, Josh......... OL
LaFell, Brandon. . . .. WR
Martin, Keshawn . ... WR
Mason, Shaqg . ...... OL
Mayo, Jerod. .. ... .. LB
McCourty, Devin . ... DB
Ninkovich, Rob ... .. DE
Richards, Jordan . ... DB
Ryan, Logan........ CB
Sheard, Jabaal . .. ... DL
Siliga, Sealver....... DL
Slater, Matthew. . . .. WR
Stork, Bryan........ OL
Vollmer, Sebastian. ... T
Waddle, LaAdrian ... OL
White, James . . ... .. RB
Williams, Michael . ... TE
Wilson, Tavon . ... .. DB




